## Resolution appointing Anthony J. Frissora as Acting Auditor of Franklin County, Ohio (Commissioners)

**Whereas**, a vacancy presently exists in the office of the Auditor of Franklin County, Ohio, due to the resignation of Joseph Testa, effective as of 5:00 pm today, July 31, 2009; and

**Whereas**, pursuant to Ohio Revised Code Section 305.02 (C): Not less than five nor more than forty-five days after a vacancy occurs, the county central committee shall meet for the purpose of making an appointment under this section; and

**Whereas**, the Board of County Commissioners may appoint an Acting Auditor, pursuant to Ohio Revised Code Section 305.02 (F), to perform the duties thereof between the occurrence of the vacancy and the time when the officer appointed by the central committee qualifies and takes the office; and

**Whereas,** it is necessary for the operation of Franklin County government that an Acting Auditor be appointed to serve until a successor is appointed by the Franklin County Republican Central Committee pursuant to law; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS, FRANKLIN COUNTY, OHIO:

That Anthony J. Frissora of 520 Preservation Lane, Gahanna, Ohio 43230, is hereby appointed Acting Auditor of Franklin County, Ohio, effective July 31, 2009 at 5:15 pm, to perform the duties of the office of Auditor of this County until the time when the person appointed by the Franklin County Republican Central committee qualifies and takes office; and

That said Anthony J. Frissora shall give bond pursuant to Section 319.02 of the Ohio Revised code, conditioned upon the faithful discharge of the duties of this office.

Prepared by: Debra A. Willaman